

No. 17-2

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
U.N. SPECIAL RAPPORTEUR ON THE
RIGHT TO PRIVACY JOSEPH CANNATA
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—————◆—————
VIVEK KRISHNAMURTHY*
MASON KORTZ
CYBERLAW CLINIC, HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
Wasserstein Hall, Suite 5018
1585 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-384-9125
vkrishnamurthy@law.harvard.edu
**Counsel of Record for Amicus (Admission Pending)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Recent technological developments have reshaped our social and legal understandings of privacy.....	3
II. Privacy is a universal human right that international law protects to a high minimum standard, with some nations offering even stronger protections under their domestic law	9
A. International human rights law recognizes and protects the right to privacy....	10
B. Sovereign nations have a duty to implement privacy protections and, in so doing, may afford stronger protections than the floor established by international human rights law	13
III. “Jurisdiction in cyberspace is hard, but we’re working on it”	17
A. Territoriality is the starting point for jurisdiction, online and offline	19
B. Territoriality is hard to operationalize in cyberspace	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Efforts are underway to solve the problem of jurisdiction in cyberspace.....	25
IV. In light of the potential impact of this decision on international law and foreign relations, the Court should rule narrowly.....	29
A. Ruling narrowly will respect the privacy interests of other nations and foster international cooperation.....	31
B. Ruling narrowly will permit political efforts to address international jurisdiction over data to proceed unhindered ...	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	35, 36
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	35, 36
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	32, 35, 36
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	31
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	19, 32
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	32
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	32
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	31
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	31, 32
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	24
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	32
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	15
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	14
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) ...	4, 5, 15, 16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	14
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	31, 34
<i>Tiffany (NJ) LLC, Tiffany & Co. v. China Merchants Bank</i> , 589 F. App’x 550 (2d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	13, 31
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	14
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	24
 FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>R. v. O’Connor</i> , [1995] 4 S.C.R. 411 (Can.)	15
<i>S.S. Lotus (Fr. v. Turk.)</i> , Judgment, 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10, ¶ 45	19
<i>Sri Vasunathan v. Registrar General</i> , WP 62038/2016 (Kar. Jan. 23, 2017) (India)	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Art. 43, Constitución Nacional [Const. Nac.] (Arg.)	16
Grundgesetz [Basic Law] arts. 10 & 13 (Ger.)	15
Basic Law: Human Dignity and Liberty, 5752-1992, S.H. No. 1391 (Isr.)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Family Educational Acts and Privacy Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	15
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191	15
Judicial Redress Act of 2015, 5 U.S.C. § 552a note	12
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a	12, 15
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2703	2, 29
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b)(6).....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
138 Cong. Rec. 8070-71 (1992)	11
Alan M. Trammell & Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and the “Interwebs,”</i> 100 Cornell L. Rev. 1129 (2015).....	24
American Convention on Human Rights, art. 11, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	11
Andreas Føllesdal, <i>Subsidiarity and International Human-Rights Courts: Respecting Self-Governance and Protecting Human Rights-or Neither?</i> , 79 Law & Contemp. Probs. 147 (2016).....	14
AWS <i>Global Infrastructure</i> , Amazon Web Services	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bundesdatenschutzgesetz [Federal Data Protection Law], § 1(2) (Ger.).....	16
Cairo Declaration on Human Rights in Islam, Organization of the Islamic Conference, art. 18, OIC Res. No. 49 19-P (Aug. 5, 1990)	11
Convention for the Protection of Individuals with regard to Automatic Processing of Personal Data, Jan. 28, 1981, E.T.S. 108.....	16
Convention on the Rights of the Child, art. 16, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3	11
Council Directive 2014/41, art. 1, 2014 O.J. (L 130) 1 (EC).....	27
Council Regulation 2016/679, General Data Protection Regulation, art. 5, 2016 O.J. (L 199) 1 (EC).....	16
Data Protection and Privacy Aspects of Cross-Border Access to Electronic Evidence, European Commission Article 29 Working Party (Nov. 29, 2017)	33, 34
<i>Data Stored Abroad: Ensuring Lawful Access and Privacy Protection in the Digital Era: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 115th Cong. 1 (2017).....	28
Elizabeth B. Ludwin King, <i>A Conflict of Interests: Privacy, Truth, and Compulsory DNA Testing for Argentina’s Children of the Disappeared</i> , 44 Cornell Int’l L. J. 535 (2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, art. 8, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222.....	11
Exec. Office of the President, Policy Directive PPD-28, Signals Intelligence Activities (2014)	12
Fed. Trade Comm’n, Antitrust Guidelines for International Enforcement and Cooperation 27-29 (2017)	33
G.A. Res. 66/24 (Dec. 13, 2011)	6
<i>How Cloud Object Storage Works</i> , IBM	17
Human Rights Council Res. 28/16, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/28/16 (Apr. 1, 2015)	1
Human Rights Council Res. 34/L.7/Rev.1, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/34/L.7/Rev.1 (Mar. 22, 2017)	7
Human Rights Council Res. 68/167, U.N. Doc. A/RES/68/167 (Jan. 21, 2014)	6
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 17, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	11
James R. Crawford, <i>Brownlie’s Principles of Public International Law</i> (8th ed. 2012)	13
Jennifer Daskal, <i>The Un-Territoriality of Data</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 326 (2015)	21
John Cauthen, <i>Executing Search Warrants in the Cloud</i> , FBI L. Enforcement Bull. (Oct. 7, 2014)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joseph A. Cannataci, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Right to Privacy</i> , U.N. Doc. A/72/43103 (Oct. 19, 2017).....	8
Michael H. Posner & Peter J. Spiro, <i>Adding Teeth to United States Ratification of the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: The International Human Rights Conformity Act of 1993</i> , 42 DePaul L. Rev. 1209 (1993)	11
Michele Markoff, Office of the Secretary of State, <i>Explanation of Position at the Conclusion of the 2016-2017 U.N. GGE</i> (June 23, 2017)	37
Office of Legislative Affairs, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Letter to the President of the Senate</i> (July 15, 2016)	27
Offices of the U.S. Att’ys, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual § 279(B)</i>	33
Press Release, Korean Communications Commission, <i>KCC Takes Measures to Guarantee “Right To Be Forgotten”</i> (Apr. 29, 2016) (S. Kor.).....	17
Program Overview, Privacy Shield Framework	28
Protection of Personal Information Act 4 of 2013 § 5 (S. Afr.)	17
Report of the Group of Governmental Experts on Developments in the Field of Information and Telecommunications in the Context of International Security, U.N. Doc. A/68/98 (June 24, 2013)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 206 cmt. b (Am. Law Inst. 1987)	13
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	14
Sharad Agarwal et al., <i>Volley: Automated Data Placement for Geo-Distributed Cloud Services</i> , 10 NSDI 28 (2010).....	18
<i>Terms of Reference for the Preparation of a Draft 2nd Additional Protocol to the Budapest Con- vention on Cybercrime</i> , Cybercrime Conven- tion Committee T-CY(2017)3	27
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III), art. 12 (Dec. 10, 1948)	9
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, art. 53, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	13
BVerfG [Federal Constitutional Court], Dec. 15, 1983, 1 BVR 209/83 (Dec. 15, 1983) (Ger.).....	17
